

No. 20-1530

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DOCTORS FOR  
DISASTER PREPAREDNESS AND EAGLE  
FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE  
FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 Old Chester Road  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 20, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. A Political Faction – Advocates of Strict Government Controls on Energy – Should Not Be Allowed to Circumvent Congress and the Constitution .....	4
II. The Intelligible Principles Test Does Not Apply Because Subsection 7411(d) Is Unconstitutional .....	8
A. Considering Subsection 7411(d) Contains Vague and Imprecise Terms, the Due Process Clause Is Violated. ....	12
B. Because Subsection 7411(d) Authorizes EPA Actions Which Supplant Legislation, the Bicameral and Presentment Clauses Are Violated.....	15
III. Congress May Not Cede Legislative Power to Another Branch or Entity .....	17
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Power &amp; Light Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)...	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	13
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 823 (2002) .....	9
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..	17
<i>Guarantee Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harrison</i> , Tex. Civ. App., 358 S.W. 2d 404 (1962) .....	15
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	18

<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	9
<i>Kendall v United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 12 Pet. (37 U.S.) 524 (1838).....	14-15
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) ....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	12
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	17
<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	8
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	13
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) ...	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	18
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	17
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	18
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 U.S. 260 (1877) .....	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	12-13

<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	17
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	15

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. CONST. art. I .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. II.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, §1 .....	5, 15, 18
U.S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 2.....	15-16
U.S. CONST. art. V .....	17
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	6
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3.....	6
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	9-10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Senate Resolution**

S.J. Res. 29 (Dec. 8, 2021) .....	3
-----------------------------------	---

### **Articles and Other Authorities**

1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	7
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Gettysburg Address</i> (1863).....	4
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1979).....	15
Charles J. Cooper, <i>Confronting the Administrative State</i> , National Affairs 96 (Fall 2015) .....	6, 13, 14

Christopher DeMuth, <i>Can the Administrative State be Tamed?</i> , 8 <i>Journal of Legal Analysis</i> 121 (2016) <a href="https://doi.org/10.1093/JLA/law003">https://doi.org/10.1093/JLA/law003</a> .....	7
Susan E. Dudley, <i>Milestones in the Evolution of the Administrative State</i> , <i>Daedalus</i> , the <i>Journal of the American Academy of Arts and Sciences</i> 33 (Summer 2021) .....	5, 6
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961)	
No. 10 (J. Madison).....	4
No. 47 (J. Madison).....	6
No. 51 (J. Madison).....	4, 16
Marci Hamilton, <i>Representation and NonDelegation: Back to Basics</i> , 20 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 807 (1999).....	3, 11
John Forbes Nash, <i>Non-Cooperative Games</i> (1950) (Princeton Univ. Ph.D. Dissertation) .	16
Note, <i>Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Jurisdiction After Mead</i> , 78 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 1327 (2005) .....	10
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 187 (2006).....	11
John von Neumann and Oskar Morgenstern, <i>Theory of Games and Economic Behavior</i> (1944).....	16

No. 20-1530
